

**Nos. 2011-17357, 2011-17373**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION D/B/A  
GLAXOSMITHKLINE,**

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

**ABBOTT LABORATORIES,**

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

---

Appeal From The United States District Court For The  
Northern District of California  
In Case No. 4:07-cv-05702-CW, Judge Claudia Wilken

---

**FOURTH BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE and  
CROSS-APPELLANT SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION D/B/A  
GLAXOSMITHKLINE**

---

Alexander F. Wiles  
Brian Hennigan  
Carlos R. Moreno  
Trevor V. Stockinger  
Lillie A. Werner  
Christopher Beatty  
Andrew Ow  
IRELL & MANELLA LLP  
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900  
Los Angeles, California 90067-4276  
Telephone: (310) 277-1010  
Facsimile: (310) 203-7199

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee and Cross-  
Appellant SmithKline Beecham Corporation d/b/a  
GlaxoSmithKline

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND ORDER A NEW TRIAL .....	4
A. <i>Batson</i> Applies To Peremptory Challenges Based On A Juror’s Sexual Orientation .....	4
1.    Heightened Scrutiny Applies Where, As Here, A Classification Impinges On The Exercise Of An Important Right That Is The Very Definition Of Being A Homosexual.....	4
2.    No Existing Precedent Prevents This Court From Finding Homosexuals To Be A Suspect Or Quasi-Suspect Class Protected Under <i>Batson</i> .....	7
3.    Recent Precedent Applying A More Rigorous Form Of Rational Basis Scrutiny To Sexual Orientation-Based Classifications Supports Application Of <i>Batson</i> Here .....	11
4.    Extending <i>Batson</i> To Sexual Orientation Discrimination Would Not Pose Significant Implementation Problems.....	13
B.    GSK Made A Prima Facie Case That Abbott Discriminated Based On Sexual Orientation .....	15
C.    GSK Made A Prima Facie Case of Impermissible Gender Discrimination.....	19
D.    Remand For A New Trial Is The Proper Remedy For Abbott’s <i>Batson</i> Violation .....	21

	<u>Page</u>
II. THIS COURT CANNOT AVOID THE <i>BATSON</i> ISSUE ON THE ALTERNATIVE BASIS PROPOSED BY ABBOTT.....	24
A. Courts May Not Use A Purported Lack Of Prejudice To Affirm Despite A <i>Batson</i> Violation.....	24
B. This Court Should Not Reach Abbott’s Alternative Argument Because Abbott Failed To Renew Its JMOL Motion On The Antitrust And UDTPA Counts.....	26
C. Abbott Cannot Demonstrate, As It Must To Provide An Alternative Ground For Affirmance, That All Of GSK’s Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law.....	27
1. GSK’s Antitrust Claims Do Not Fail As A Matter of Law .....	27
(a) Substantial Evidence Supports A Finding That Abbott Engaged In Anti-Competitive Conduct.....	28
(i) The jury could have found Abbott violated a duty to deal when it hiked the price of Norvir to make its use with non-Abbott PIs prohibitively expensive.....	28
(ii) The jury could have found that Abbott engaged in unlawful bundled discounting.....	34
(b) Substantial Evidence Supports A Finding That Abbott Maintained Monopoly Power, Or Had A Dangerous Probability Of Doing So, Due To Its Anti-Competitive Conduct.....	35

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
2. GSK’s UDTPA Claim Does Not Fail As A Matter Of Law .....	38
3. GSK’s Implied Covenant Claim Does Not Fail As A Matter Of Law .....	39
III. THIS COURT SHOULD DIRECT ENTRY OF JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF GSK ON ITS UDTPA CLAIM .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 773 N.E.2d 496 (N.Y. 2002) .....	40
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	9, 10
<i>Aetna Casualty Surety Co. v. P&amp;B Autobody</i> , 43 F.3d 1546 (1st Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Alexis v. Leporati</i> , No. 93-10003, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11705 (D. Mass. July 30, 1996) .....	17
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	passim
<i>Bartolomeo v. S.B. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 530 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	45
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Blue Sky Color of Imagination, LLC v. Mead Westvaco Corp.</i> , CV 10-02175 DDP ANX, 2010 WL 4366849 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2010) .....	34
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	7
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> , 467 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	8
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	34

**Page(s)**

*Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez*,  
130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)..... 5

*Cross v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.*,  
417 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 39

*Golden Nugget, Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch., Inc.*,  
828 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 27

*Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 9

*Gray v. Mississippi*,  
481 U.S. 648 (1987)..... 25

*Hart v. Massanari*,  
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 8, 9

*Hernandez v. New York*,  
500 U.S. 352 (1991)..... 13

*Huff v. Autos Unlimited, Inc.*,  
477 S.E.2d 86 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996)..... 44

*Jacobs v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.*,  
370 F.3d 1097 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... 40

*John Doe I v. Abbott Labs.*,  
571 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 28, 29, 34

*Johnson v. California*,  
545 U.S. 162 (2005)..... 16, 17

*L.C. Williams Oil Co v. Exxon Corp.*,  
625 F. Supp. 477 (M.D.N.C. 1985) ..... 38

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 4, 5, 7, 11

*Marshall v. Miller*,  
276 S.E.2d 397 (N.C. 1981) ..... 39

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mass. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	23
<i>Oahu Gas Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Res., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	35, 37
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011).....	27
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	28, 29, 30, 34
<i>Pavao v. Pagay</i> , 307 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 1269 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 11, 12
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	4
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	36
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	41
<i>Retail Imaging Mgmt. Group, LLC v. Fujifilm N. Am. Corp.</i> , 3:11-CV-01242-SI, 2012 WL 259487 (D. Or. Jan. 30, 2012) .....	34

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sethy v. Alameda County Water Dist.</i> , 545 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	8
<i>South Atlantic Ltd. Partnership of Tennessee v. Riese</i> , 284 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Syufy Enters. v. Am. Multicinema, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 990 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	36
<i>Tar Heel Indus., Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Neours &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 370 S.E. 2d 449 (N.C. App. 1988) .....	39
<i>Turner v. Marshall</i> , 121 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Alanis</i> , 335 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>United States v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1114 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	35
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 352 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	6, 20
<i>United States v. Chinchilla</i> , 874 F.2d 695 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 551 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Largo</i> , 436 F. Appx. 819 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 192 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>United States v. Iron Moccasin</i> , 878 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	8



	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>United States v. Omoruyi</i> , 7 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Santiago-Martinez</i> , 58 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Syfy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	37
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 636 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 827 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	9
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	26
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	25
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	11
<i>Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Zappulla v. New York</i> , 391 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	8

**Statutes**

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 231.5 .....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1 .....	3

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

2000 Cal. Legis. Serv. 104-05 (WEST)..... 14

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Antitrust Law Developments (7th Ed.  
2012) ..... 37
